

No. 13-1339

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS J. WARD *
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
tward@nahb.org
* *Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. CONGRESS MAY NOT ABROGATE A PLAINTIFF'S REQUIREMENT TO PROVE AN INJURY	2
A. <i>This Court Has Interpreted the Constitution to Require an Injury-in-Fact, Causation and Redressability</i>	2
B. <i>Congress May Not Supersede Constitutional Interpretations</i>	4
II. AT THE MOTION TO DISMISS STAGE, THE STANDING BAR IS LOW	5
A. <i>Notice Pleading Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)</i>	5
B. <i>Standing at the Pleading Stage</i>	5
C. <i>A Plaintiff's Injuries Need Not Be Significant</i>	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>American Soc. of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	3
<i>Arizona State Leg. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , No. 13-1314, 2015 WL 2473452 (June 29, 2015)	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Chevron Natural Gas v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 199 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8-9
<i>Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	4
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	5
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) ...	3, 4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	7
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	4
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Sorowitz v. Hilton</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966)	6
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	5-6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 442 U.S. 490 (1975)	7
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	8
<i>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</i>	
U.S Const. art. III	2, 3
U.S Const. art. III, § 2.....	3
Fed. R.Civ. Proc. 8(a)	6
Fed. R.Civ. Proc. 8(a)(2)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

Page(s)

Other

Kenneth Culp Davis, *Standing: Taxpayers and Others*, 35 U.Ch.L.Rev. 601 (1968)..... 8
